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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

|
FOR |
Maverick County ] P. 0. Box 955
(Utility Name) ‘ (Business Address)
Eagle Pass, Texas 78853-0955 | (210) 773-3824
. (City, State, Zip Code) ‘ (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the followmg Certificate(s) of Convenience and
Necessity: !

10216
This tariff is effective in the following county(ies):
Maverick

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporatecil towns (if any):

Quemado Community

|

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or system;?s_qms NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT:ON CONMISSION
1

Maverick County Airport. Quemado 31176CCCN 10216 WR24 97

|
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Maverick Counﬁ | Water Tariff Page No. 3

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS
Section 2.01 - Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in tl‘ns tariff.

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service;

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached in
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided by the
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will
install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new
facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within 30
days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an
expected date of service.

Where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one working day after the
applicant has met the requirements for reconnection.

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned cut-
off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection.

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the uti;lity will inform the applicant in writing of
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a complaint may be filed with
the Commission.

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the
deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. \

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCF CONSERVAT:3N COMMISSION
31176CC0N 10216 Mi24y/
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Maverick Counfy Water Tariff Page No. 4

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits (cont.) |

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another wate“r or sewer utility which accrued within the
last two years. i

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the sa;tisfaction of the utility may be required to
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balaq‘ce, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being
delinquent. f '

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing ;

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measﬁrements. The utility will provide, install,
own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consmnéd by its customers. One meter is required
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each
monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, ary;d, if the customer so desires, in his or her
presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, mal;(e without charge a test of the accuracy of
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on
the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If
within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, tﬂe utility will make the test, but if the meter
is found to be within the accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, the
utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost toltest the meter up to a maximum $25 for a .
residential customer. Following the completion of any requestéd test, the utility will promptly advise the
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the

test.

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYAT.3N CONSUSSION
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Maverick Counﬁ : Water Tariff Page No. 5

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.06 - Billing 1

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherw1se authorized by the Commission. The due
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute
proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend the due date for payment purposes
will be the next work day after the due date.

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The penalty on
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a previous billing.
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each of the systems it operates,
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a telephone number (or numbers) which may be
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent
may be provided. |

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed i{with the Commission.

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within

26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

|
TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT.ON COMMISSION

31176CCCN 10216 MR24 97
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Maverick Coun;tv Water Tariff Page No. 6
\
\

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

‘ Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection (cont.) !

|
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules.
Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to recormect service on the day of and the day
after any disconnection of service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a

hazardous condition.

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service

|
Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be disconnected.

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions

1

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptiions of service. If interruptions occur, the
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain
the cause of the interruptions.

!
‘ Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of

service.

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution .

facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continupus and adequate supply of water for all

reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain

facilities as described in the TNRCC Rules or in the Texas Natu’ral Resource Conservation Commission's

"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems."

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes !

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. S?rvice will not be disconnected pending

completion
|

|

- TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT.ON COMMISSION
() 31176CCN 10216 MR24
 DAMROED TR vl
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Maverick County ‘ Water Tariff Page No. 7

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes (cont.)

of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the
complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission complaint
process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of
service. ‘

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which show!s the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or dis;,position thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complaint. |

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE ?ULES AND REGULATIONS

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with TNRCC Rules to be
effective.

|
TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERAT.o% COVAISSION
» 1176 CGCN 10216 MR24 97
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Maverick County ‘ Water Tariff Page No. 8

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSIOﬂI POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements }

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of construction may
be required of any customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costS, options such as rebates to the customer,
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the c1jlstomer, or sharing of costs between the
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary to serve other customers in
the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional production,
storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of constiruction may not be required of individual
residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise
approved by the Commission under this specific extension policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200
feet of any water main or distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer
within a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the
property after the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the
utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written reiquest from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the
system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's
"Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems." |

31176C6EN 1021 6 MAR24 yy
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Maverick County 1 Water Tariff Page No. 9

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY E;XTENSION POLICY

. This section contains the utility's specific extension policy whi‘ch complies with the requirements already
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TNRCC Rules to be effective. |

Re51dent1al customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the equivalent of the costs of
extending service to their property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, 1f the customer places unique, non-standard
service demands upon the system, the customer may be cha.rged the full cost of extending service to and
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities necessary
to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commiséion minimum design criteria for facilities
used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one
who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece!of property. Commercial, industrial, and
wholesale customers will be treated as developers.

| TEXAS NATURAL RESGURCE CONSERYAT.SN CONMISSION

@ 311766600 10216 WR24
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Maverick County | Water Tariff Page No. 10
SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONI%NG PROGRAM

‘ In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, or extended reduction in ability to supply
water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be ihstituted to limit water usage. The purpose
of the Water Rationing Program is to limit the total amount of water demanded from the utility and to
encourage customer conservation.

Water rationing is not a legitimate alternative when water systems are deficient in meeting the Texas
Natural Resource Conservation Commission's "Rules and Regﬁlations for Public Water Systems" and the
Commission Rules during normal use periods. or when the utility is not making all immediate and
necessary efforts to replace or repair malfunctioning eguipmeht.

Section 4._01 - General Provisions

DECLARATION OF WATER RATIONING: When there isian acute water supply shortage to such an
extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the utility may implement a water rationing
program in the following manner.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: Written notice must be provided to each customer prior to implementing
the rationing program. Mailed notice must be given 72 hoursi prior to the start of rationing. If notice is
hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan for 24 hours after notice is provided.

Notice will be provided by telephone to the Commission prior; to implementing the program and will be
‘ followed within 10 days with a copy of the utility's rationing notice. The customer's written notice will
contain the following information: |

1. the date rationing will begin;

2. the date rationing will end; |

3. the stage of rationing and explanation of the restrictiorlls to be implemented; and,
4, explanation of penalties for violations.

The utility must file a status report of its rationing program ?with the Commission every 30 days that
rationing continues. |

TEXAS NATURAL RESQURCE CONSERYAT.5% COMMISSION
@ B1176CC0H 10216 WR24 7
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Maverick County ‘ Water Tariff Page No. 11
SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING I;’ROGRAM (CONT.)

|
. Section 4.01 - General Provisions (cont.) |

VIOLATION OF RATIONING RULES:
1. First violation - the customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation.

2. Second violation - after written notice the utility may install a flow restricter in the line to limit the
amount of water which will pass through the meter in a|24 hour period. The cost to be charged to
the customer's account will be the actual installed cost to the utility, not to exceed $50.00.

3. Subsequent violations - the utility may terminate service at the meter for a period of seven (7) days,
or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of the utility
will apply for restoration of service.

EXEMPTIONS OR VARIANCES FROM RATIONING RULES: The utility may grant any customer an
exemption or variance from the uniform rationing program for good cause. A customer who is refused an
exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility by written appeal to the Texas Natural
Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will treat all zcustomers equally concerning exemptions
and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances.

RATES: All existing rates schedules will remain in effect during the rationing period, and no charges may

‘ be levied against a customer which are not contained in the approved tariff of the utility as filed with the
Commission.

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing

Unless there is an immediate extreme reduction in water production, to declare an emergency or severe
condition the Utility must initially declare Stage I rationing. If, after a reasonable period of time, demand
is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, Stage II may be declared with Stage III to follow if necessary.

STAGE I (MILD RATIONING CONDITIONS): Under Stage I (Mild Rationing Conditions) the Utility
may select only one of the alternatives listed below. Usage of water for outdoor purposes such as lawns,
gardens, car washing, etc. will be restricted to: ;
i
1. Alternate Day Use - Customers with even numbered addresses may use water outdoors on even
numbered days and customers with odd numbered addre;sses may water outdoors on odd numbered
days. (When there are no addresses, North and West sides of streets: even days; South and East
sides of streets: odd days.) |

|
|
|
~ TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT, 5% COMAISSION
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Maverick County Water Tariff Page No. 12

SECTION 4.0 - WATER RATIONING :PROGRAM (CONT.)

Section 4.02 - Stages of Rationing (cont.

2. Restricted Hours of Use - Outside watering is allowed| daily only during periods described in the
customer notices. 1

3. Every Five Day Use - Customers whose addresses end in 0 and 1 may use water outdoors on the
1st day of the month; 2 and 3--on the 2nd; 4 and 5--3rd 6 and 7--4th; 8 and 9--5th; 0 and 1--6th...
and so on. The utility must provide a calendar noting the respective watering days and the order
should remain consecutive as new months begin. |

STAGE II (MODERATE RATIONING CONDITIONS): Afl outdoor water usage is prohibited except
by hand held hoses with manual turn-on/off nozzles. Water dsage for livestock is exempt

STAGE III (SEVERE RATIONING CONDITIONS): All ou';tdoor water usage is prohibited; livestock
may be exempted by the utility. All consumption may also be limited to each customer in one of the

following ways: |

1. An average of the customer's winter months' average to be uniformly applied on a systemwide
basis, each customer being notified of this average amount;
OR

2. Based upon technical data of the utility's facilities, a maximum number of gallons per meter

(customer) per month, with notice to each customer of thls number. Approval of the Commission

must be obtained prior to implementing this restrlctloq
I

All meters shall be read as often as necessary to insure compliahce with this program for the benefit of all
the customers. 1

SECTION 4.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY WATER; RATIONING PROGRAM

This section contains a specific utility water rationing program in addition to the one stated under Section
4.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to
be effective.

;TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYAT:SN CONANSSION
31176000 10216 WR2k-y;
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. APPENDIX A SERVICE AGREEMENT .......... et e

SEWER UTILITY TARIFF
FOR

P. O. Box 955

(Utility Name)

I

i
Maverick County 1

} (Business Address)

|

|

i

1

Eagle Pass, Texas 78853-0955
(City) (State) (Zip)

(210) 773-3824

(Area Code/Telephone Number)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and
Necessity: |

20812

This tariff is effective in the following county(ies):
i
Maverick ‘
This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporate%l towns (if any):

f

Quemado

|
\
This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVAT:ON CONMISSION
31177CCCN 20312 MR2497
TABLE OF CONTEN';‘[‘S D.A. APPROVED TARItF BY

Maverick County Airport, Quemado

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all
pages should be numbered consecutively): ?

SECTION : PAGE

\
. | |
1.0 RATE SCHEDULE .. ...\ SO 2 |
2.0 SERVICE RULES . ... oo, o 3
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY ..o oo 9
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Maverick County Sewer Tariff page No. 3

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01--Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commisg ion Rules

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Consewation Commission Rules, Chapter
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes.' The Rules and this tariff shall be available
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in tl‘hs tariff.

|
Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Sewer Service?

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standaljd application or contract form (attached in
the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before sewer service is provided by the
utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service at each separate location.
|

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will
install service connections, which may include a utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to
initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified apphcan:[ for service within 5 working days unless
line extensions or new facilities are required. If construction 1s required to fill the order and if it cannot
be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the apphcant with a written explanation of the

construction required and an expected date of service. !
|

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect the service within one working day
after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. |

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the!necessary customer service pipe from the
connection location to the place of use.

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the apphcant has complied with the regulations of the
regulatory. agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for tihe reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules.
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utlhty will inform the applicant in writing of
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform tIlle applicant that a complaint may be filed
with the Commission. |

|

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits |

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satlsflctlon of the utility, the applicant will be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 of this L’mff The utility will keep records of the

deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 5
|

T}FXAS NATURAL RESQURCE CONSERYAT, 2K CONANSSION
311770CCN 20312 MR2497
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Maverick County ; Sewer Tariff page No. 4

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)
i

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has
an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the
last two years. '

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to bne-sixth of the estimated annual billings.
l
Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after d1sconﬁect10n of service, the utility will promptly
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being
delinquent.

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings. and Testing

It is not a requirement that the utility use meters to measure the quantity of sewage disposed of by
individual customers. When a sewer utility is operated in conjunction with a water utility which serves
the same customers, the charge for sewage disposal service may be based on the winter months average
monthly consumption of water as registered on the customer's water meter. One connection is required
for each residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.

Section 2.06--Billing

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due
date of the bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark
on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute
proof of the date of issuance. If the due date falls on a hohday or weekend, the due date for payment
purposes will be the next work day after the due date. ;

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills recelved after the due date. The penalty on
delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the| penalty was applied in a previous billing.
The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to cerge the late penalty.

Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Iliules For each of the systems it operates,
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone number (or numbers) which may be
reached by a local call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or the equivalent

may be provided.

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYAT,2N CONSISSION
31177CGN 20312 MR24 97
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Maverick County : Sewer Tariff page No. 5

|
‘ SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)
|
In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility rega:rding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the cuTtomer. If the dispute is not resolved, the

utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed|with the Commission.
|

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection |

|
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered.

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a defetred payment agreement entered into within
26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice‘e of termination has been given.
}
Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand deliv;ery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules.
\
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for re?asons as described in the TNRCC Rules.
Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect service on the day of and the day
‘ after any disconnection of service unless service was dlsconnected at the customer's request or due to a
hazardous condition.

l
- !
Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service |

|
Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and any other outstanding charges are
paid or correction of the conditions which caused service to be‘a disconnected.

Section 2.09--Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time! Except for momentary interruptions due
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting
the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain
the cause of the interruptions. |

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURSE CONSERYAT,2H CONAJISSION
311770608 20312 MR249
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‘ | SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired f(l>r 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of

service.

Section 2.10--Quality of Service

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to
treat sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the
Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as
described in the TNRCC Rules. !

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisﬁeld with the utility's response, the utility must
advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commlssmn may require continuation or

‘ restoration of service. |

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or dlsposmon thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complaint.
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. SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS
|
|
This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules previously listed under Section
2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TNRCC Rules to

be effective.
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SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements |

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. Ii\Io contribution in aid of construction may
be required of any customer except as provided for in this apl?roved extension policy.

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the cost%s, options such as rebates to the customer,

sharing of construction costs between the utility and the 01:lstomer, or sharing of costs between the
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction.
|

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of collectior+ mains necessary to serve other customers
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional

treatment capacity or facilities. Contributions in aid of const:ructlon may not be required of individual
residential customers for treatment capacity or collection facﬂltles unless otherwise approved by the

Commission under this specific extension policy.

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200
feet of any sewer collection line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within
a platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requestlng service purchased the property after
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first
200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the dev¢loper of the subdivision refused to provide
facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy
after receiving a written request from the utility.

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the

system with all facilities necessary to comply with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's
Rules. ‘
\
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\
SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which complies with the requirements already
stated under Section 3.01. It must be reviewed an approved by the Commission and in compliance with
TNRCC Rules to be effective. ; ‘

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will ;be charged the equivalent of the costs of
extending service to their property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer plafces unique, non-standard service demands
upon the system, the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their
property, including the cost of all necessary treatment capa01ty necessary to meet the service demands
anticipated to be created by that property. ;

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for rea:sonable local demand requirements and to
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's minimum design criteria for facilities
used in collecting, treating, transmitting, and discharging of wastewater effluent. For purposes of this
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two connections on a piece of
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers.

i
i

TEX! iS FATURAL RESOURCE CONSERYAT N COMINSSION

51177 bcugej 20 31 2M/AR2A“-)7
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF BY

SEWERTAR.FRM (Rev. 1/96)




